### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Marianna TESSEL	12/12/2001
Daniel LANGE	12/07/2001
Eugene PONOMARENKO	11/15/2001
Mitsuru OSHIMA	12/07/2001
Daniel BURKES	11/15/2001
Tjoen Min TJONG	11/15/2001

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ben Franklin Patent Holding LLC	
Street Address:	171 Main Street, #271	
City:	Los Altos	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94022	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13195269

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501612423

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-371-2600 Email: shill@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2222.0580003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Salvador M. Bezos

PATENT

REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0269

JF \$40.00 13195268

# Total Attachments: 7

source=22220580003assignment08012011#page1.tif source=22220580003assignment08012011#page2.tif source=22220580003assignment08012011#page3.tif source=22220580003assignment08012011#page4.tif source=22220580003assignment08012011#page5.tif source=22220580003assignment08012011#page6.tif source=22220580003assignment08012011#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0270

Attorney Docket No.: M-9906 US

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we

Marianna Tessel	of	Palo Alto, California
Daniel Lange	of	Cupertino, California
Eugene Ponomarenko	of	Fremont, California
Mitsuru Oshima	of	Cupertino, California
Daniel Burkes	of	San Francisco, California
Tjoen Min Tjong	of	Milpitas, California

hereby sell, assign and transfer to **General Magic, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 420 North Mary Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94086, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in our invention in

# Open Architecture for a Voice User Interface

for which we filed a United States Patent Application on December 8, 2000, which now has Serial No. 09/732,812, and all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; we authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from us; we agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, their successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and we request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns.

Executed this Am day of DECEMBER, 2001.
Handan vest
Marianna Tessel
State of (ALIFORMA)
County of Santa Cara
On Describer 12, 2001 before me, MARY ADAMS BREWHILL NOTATE TUBLIC personally appeared MARIANNA TESSEL personally
personally appeared MARIANNA JESSEL personally
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

MARY ADAMS BARNHILL
Commission #1219251
Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County
My Comm. Expires May 13, 2003

. 12/

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

n4l
Executed this 1th day of DECENTRE, 2001.
S. C.
State of CAUFORNIN Danny  Danny  Ss.  County of ANTACAST
On Describer 7, 2001 before me, HACK ADAMS BAENHILL, NOTARET LIBERT Personally
personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
MARY ADAMS BARNHILL Commission #1219251 SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
Notary Public - California \$\frac{\fracc}{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frace{\frace\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frace\frac{\frac{\frace\frac{\frace\frac{\frace\frac{\frace\frace\frac{\frace\frac
My Comm. Expires May 13, 2003
Executed this 1577 day of November 2001.
Executed this 12 day of November 2001.
7. G
State of (Aufoln, A-)
County of SANTACIACA) ss.
On 1/15 12001 before me. HARY ADAMS BARNHUU NOTARY BURK.
On /1/15/2001 before me, HARY ADAMS BARNHILL NOTARY PUBLIC, personally appeared <u>EUGANE PONOMORENEO</u> personally
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
MARY ADAMS BARNHILL Traver adams Burliell
Commission #1219251

MARY ADAMS BARNHILL
Commission #1219251
Notary Public - Colifornia
Santa Clara County
My Comm. Expires May 13, 2003

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0272

Executed this 7th day of December , 2001.
- A-Auic
State of CALIFORN(A)  Mitsuru Oshima
County of ANTACEARCH SS.  On December 7 2001 before me, MARY ADAMS RATHLE, NOTARY PUBLIC, personally appeared HITSURU (SHIMA)
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  MARY ADAMS BARNHILL Commission #1219251
Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Control Expires May 13, 2003
Executed this 15 day of November 2001.
State of (ALIFOENIA)
) ss.  County of SAMTA GAMA)  On // 15 BOOK before me. MARY ADAMS BARNHIU . NOTBEN PUBLICA
On ///5/2001 before me, MARY ADAMS BARNHILL, NOTTHE PUBLIC, personally appeared DANIEL BURKES personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
MARY ADAMS BARNHILL Commission #1219251 SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
Commission #1219251 SIGNATURE OF NOTARY  Notary Public - California &  Santa Clara County

Page 3 of 4

**PATENT REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0273** 

819943 vl

Executed this 15 day of November 2001.
-t/www
Tjo n Min Tjong
State of CALIFOEN, A-)
) ss. County of Savia Class
County of Santa CLACAT
On 11/15/8001 before me, MARY ARMS BARNHILL, WOTHEY PUBLIC, personally appeared TJOEN MINTJONG personally
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

MARY ADAMS BARNHILL Commission #1219251
Notary Public - California \$
Santa Clara County
My Comm. Bairs May 13, 2003 WITNESS my hand and official seal.

**PATENT REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0274** 

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Whereas, General Magic, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which operated its business at an office at 420 N. Mary Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ("Seller") is the sole and exclusive owner of certain United States patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A annexed hereto (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

Whereas Intellectual Ventures Patent Holding I, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with an office at 1422 130<sup>th</sup> Ave NE, Bellevue, WA 98005 ("Purchaser") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under the said Patents.

Now, Therefore,

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Purchaser, the Patents aforesaid, any reissue or reissues of said Patents already granted and which may be granted, any certificates of reexamination already granted and which may be granted the same to be held and enjoyed by Purchaser for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents are or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And, Seller, hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States on said inventions to Purchaser as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that Seller has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that, except as otherwise provided between the parties, Seller has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict therewith.

This Assignment of Patent Rights is entered into pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 27, 2003, by and between Seller and Purchaser, and is subject to the terms of such agreement in all respects.

30394-001\DOCS\_SF:29550.1

PATENT REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0275

In Witness Whereof, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, have executed this Assignment.

DATE: May 27, 2003

GENERAL MAGIC, INC.

-and-

INTELLECTUAL VENTURES PATENT HOLDING I, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company
By: INTELLECITIAL VENTURES MANAGEMENT,
L.L.C., its sole manager

Name: Peter N. Detkin, Managing Director

State of Delevere Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:23 am 11/24/2003 FILED 16:41 km 11/24/2003 ERV 030753952 - 3649814 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

O

### INTELLECTUAL VENTURES PATENT HOLDING L.L.L.C.

The undersigned, being duly authorized to execute and file this Certificate of Amendment, does hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The name of the limited liability company is Intellectual Ventures Patent Holding I, L.L.C.
- 2: Paragraph 1 of the Certificate of Formation is amended in its entirety to read as follow:
- "1. Name. The name of the limited liability company is Ben Franklin Patent Holding LLC."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate of Amendment on the  $16^{\frac{4t}{10}}$  day of  $N_{ab}$   $N_{ab}$  2003.

Acquisition Management LLC, Manager

Oregork Conter, Managing Director

(#803)(003(\$2)00)

£1/19/2003

PATENT REEL: 026680 FRAME: 0277

RECORDED: 08/01/2011